

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1049

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE FARRY

Printer's No. 1221

1 Amend Bill, page 1, line 3, by striking out the period after  
 2 "revoked" and inserting  
 3 ; and, in miscellaneous provisions, further providing for  
 4 homicide by vehicle.

5 Amend Bill, page 1, lines 6 and 7, by striking out all of  
 6 said lines and inserting

7 Section 1. Sections 1543(b)(1) and 3732(b)(1.1) and (3) of  
 8 Title 75 of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes are amended  
 9 to read:

10 Amend Bill, page 2, by inserting between lines 25 and 26

11 § 3732. Homicide by vehicle.

12 \* \* \*

13 (b) Sentencing.--

14 \* \* \*

15 (1.1) In addition to any other penalty provided by law,  
 16 a person convicted of a violation of subsection (a) as the  
 17 result of a violation of section 1501 (relating to drivers  
 18 required to be licensed), 1543 (relating to driving while  
 19 operating privilege is suspended or revoked), 3316 (relating  
 20 to prohibiting text-based communications), 3325 (relating to  
 21 duty of driver on approach of emergency vehicle) or 3327  
 22 (relating to duty of driver in emergency response areas) and  
 23 who is convicted of violating section 1501, 1543, 3316, 3325  
 24 or 3327 may be sentenced to an additional term not to exceed  
 25 five years' confinement when the violation resulted in death.

26 \* \* \*

27 (3) The Pennsylvania Commission on Sentencing, pursuant  
 28 to 42 Pa.C.S. § 2154 (relating to adoption of guidelines for  
 29 sentencing), shall provide for a sentencing enhancement for  
 30 an offense under this section when the violation occurred in  
 31 an active work zone or was the result of a violation of  
 32 section 1501, 1543, 3316, 3325 or 3327.

33 Section 2. The amendment of section 3732(b)(1.1) and (3)  
 34 shall apply to offenses committed on or after the effective date  
 35 of this section.

1 Amend Bill, page 2, line 26, by striking out "2" and  
2 inserting  
3 3